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QUESTION PRESENTED:


"A legislator plans a fund-raising event for his upcoming re-election campaign.  He sells tickets for $10, $50, or $100 a piece, each amount constituting a campaign contribution.  No tickets are sold to any legislative agent.  However, a member of the general public buys a ticket, then gives it to a legislative agent who attends the event.  Is this conduct prohibited by the new Code of Legislative Ethics?  Would your opinion be different if the person buying the ticket, which is then given to and used by the legislative agent, is a member of the association which employs the legislative agent?"

DISCUSSION:

Section 6.811(6) of the Ethics Code provides "A legislative agent shall not make a campaign contribution to a legislator, a candidate, or his campaign committee.


Section 6.767 provides that a "member of the General Assembly, or his campaign committee, shall not accept a campaign contribution from a legislative agent.


The language of the statute is quite specific in prohibiting campaign contributions by a legislative agent to a legislator, a candidate, or his campaign committee.  The Commission believes, however,  that the use of a ticket given to a legislative agent at a fund raising event does not constitute making a campaign contribution and would not be prohibited by the Code so long as this was an authentic gift and not an artificial transaction to avoid the prohibition of Section 6.811 on campaign contributions by a legislative agent.
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If the ticket is provided by a member of the association which employs the legislative agent, then additional scrutiny of this gift would be required to determine if this was an authentic gift.  A legislative agent should not seek to accomplish indirectly through others what is prohibited if done directly by the legislative agent.


Section 6.801(2) of the Code provides that "the identity and expenditures of certain persons who attempt to influence executive and legislative actions should be publicly identified and regulated to preserve and maintain integrity of government."


We also believe that Section 6.767 of the Code that provides "a member of the General Assembly, candidate for the General Assembly, or his campaign committee shall not accept a campaign contribution from a legislative agent" envisions a role for legislators and candidates in determining the validity of a proposed contribution.

OPINION:


A legislative agent may accept a free ticket to a campaign fund raising event for a member of the General Assembly so long as it is an authentic gift and not an artificial transaction designed to avoid the prohibition of the Code of Ethics on campaign contributions by a legislative agent to a legislator, a candidate, or his campaign committee.  A member of the General Assembly is prohibited from accepting a campaign contribution from a legislative agent and therefore must exercise reasonable diligence to assure that campaign contributions are in fact valid.

